HARYANA GOVERNMENT HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

ORDER

In compliance of order dated 21.01.2010 passed in CWP No. 15932 of 1993 by the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court the Governor of Haryana is hereby pleased to accord sanction to count the service of Sh. Balbir Singh Rathee, Principal (Now Retd.) Govt. College, Narwana (Jind) rendered in different private aided colleges w.e.f. 01.11.57 to 12.02.1981, i.e. prior to taking over his services by the State Government towards pension and retiral benefits by giving relaxation in para No. 3 of the letter No. 4/4-2001 C-1(5) dated 17.07.2007 as per Finance Department, Haryana advice conveyed vide their U.O. No. 60/58/2FDII/10/2856 dated 12.10.2010 subject to final outcome of decision in RA -LP No. 34 of 2020 in LPA No. 1137 of 2010 and that the legal representative of Sh. Balbir Singh Rathee (deceased) will deposit the amount of Management Share of CPF alongwith 10 % Compound Interest in Government Treasury as per calculation sheet to be verified by the Department Audit Cell.

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 09-03-2023

VIJAYENDRA KUMAR, IAS Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana Higher Education Department, Haryana, Chandigarh

Endst.No. 22/2-2020 Admn. (1)

Dated, Panchkula, the 10-02-303

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information & necessary action:-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. Advocate General, Haryana Chandigarh in compliance with order dated 21.01.2010 passed by Hon'ble High Court in CWP No. 15932 of 1993.
- 3. The Treasury Officer/A.T.O. concerned.
- 4. PS to PSHE.
- 5. PS to DHE, Steno to Joint Dir. Admn.
- 6. Principal, Govt. College, Narwana with the direction to sent the calculation sheet with respect to the amount to be deposited by the LRs of the deceased for verification of the Audit Cell immediately.
- 7. Officers concerned.
- 8. Superintendent Accounts/Budget/College-I/III/V Branch (Local).
- 9. Spare copy for personal file.
- Sh. Anil Rathee S/o Late Sh. Balbir Singh Rathee, R/o House No. 557, Sector-8, Panchkula (Legal representative of Late Sh. Balbir Singh Rathee).
- 11. Dr. SumanDahiya D/o Late Sh. Balbir Singh Rathee, Principal, Government College for Girls, Sonepat (Legal representative of Late Sh. Balbir Singh Rathee).
- 12. Sh. Sushil Kumar S/o Sh. Balbir Singh Rathee, R/o House No. 1080, E-Block, Omex City, Sector-18, Sonepat (Legal representative of Late Sh. Balbir Singh Rathee).
- 13. Sh. Sunil Rathee S/o Late Sh. Balbir Singh Rathee, PGT University School Kurukshetra, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra (Legal representative of Late Sh. Balbir Singh Rathee).
- 14. IT cell for uploading a copy on web portal.

Superintendent Administration For Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana Higher Education Department, Haryana